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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr J P Meehan

Scheme
:
Local Government Pension Scheme

Manager
:
West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 25 January 2002)

1. Mr Meehan complains of maladministration by the Manager in providing him with incorrect information as to the amount of his ill health pension. Mr Meehan alleges that the maladministration caused him injustice, in particular, financial loss, distress, inconvenience and disappointment.

MATERIAL FACTS

The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1997 (the Regulations)
2. The following regulations are relevant to the complaint:

“Amounts of ill-health pension and grant

28.  - (1) Where the member's total membership is at least 5 years, the multiplier for an ill-health pension or grant is by reference to the member's enhanced membership period instead of his total membership.

(2) A member's enhanced membership period is – 

(a) if his total membership is less than 10 years, twice his total membership;

(b) if his total membership is at least 10 years, but not more than 13 122/365 years, 20 years; and

(c) otherwise, his total membership plus 6 243/365 years.

…

Re-employed and rejoining deferred members

32.  - (1) Where a deferred member becomes an active member again before becoming entitled to the immediate payment of retirement benefits in respect of his former membership, he may elect to have his former membership aggregated with his membership on or after the date he becomes an active member again.

…

(5) Where a member who may elect under paragraph (1) does not do so or does not elect as respects all periods of his membership – 

(a) in applying regulations 19(1), 20(2) and (3), 27(3), 28(1) and (2) and 31(4) as respects any later membership, his total membership excludes unaggregated periods, and

(b) as respects each unaggregated period of his former membership – 

(i) paragraph (3) does not apply,

(ii) he shall continue to be treated as a deferred member or, as the case may be, as a pensioner member (and not as an active member), and

(iii) he shall be entitled to the same rights as if he were not also an active member (but subject to regulation 34 and, in the case of a pensioner member, to regulation 29);

and references in these provisions to his appropriate administering authority or appropriate fund shall be construed accordingly.”

Background

3. Mr Meehan was employed by Leeds City Council (LCC) from 30 May 1983 to 14 October 1990 and was a member of the Scheme. When he left LCC, his benefits were preserved.

4. Mr Meehan was then employed by Kirklees Metropolitan Council (KMC) from 15 October 1990 until 31 March 2000, when he retired on the grounds of ill health. During his employment with KMC, Mr Meehan was again a member of the Scheme. When he left KMC, Mr Meehan had accrued 9 years and 169 days of pensionable service.

5. On 7 February 2000, Mr Meehan was provided with details of his pension benefits should he retire on 31 March 2000 on the grounds of ill health. This included estimates based on Mr Meehan combining his two periods of pensionable service and an alternative if he kept the two periods of service separate.  Mr Meehan was provided with the following information:

5.1. Combined:
Estimated final pay



£12663.00




Total service used in calculation

23 years 185 days





Including enhancement of 


6 years 243 days





Annual pension



£3720.84





Lump sum payment



£11162.52


Mr Meehan was advised he could commute part of his pension to provide an additional lump sum, providing the total lump sum did not exceed £18994.50. If he chose the maximum amount, it would cost him £428.45 of his annual pension, which would reduce it to £3292.39 per annum.

5.2
Separate:
Estimated final pay



£12663.00




Total service used in calculation

16 years 47 days





Including enhancement of 


6 years 243 days





Annual pension



£2552.99





Lump sum payment



£7658.95


In order to obtain the maximum lump sum of £18994.50, Mr Meehan would have to commute £620.11 of his annual pension, which would reduce it to £1932.88.

5.3
Preserved:
Pensionable pay



£10123.19




Total service used in calculation

7 years 138 days




Annual pension



£933.62




Lump sum (the deferred lump sum)

£2800.86

6. Mr Meehan explains that he took advice from Mr Graham Ferry, KMC’s Local Government Pensions and Financial Services Officer. In accordance with that advice, Mr Meehan chose to keep his benefits separate. Mr Meehan also indicated that he wanted to commute the necessary amount of pension to receive the maximum lump sum payment.

7. On 31 March 2000, Mr Meehan retired on the grounds of ill health. His Notification of Retirement Benefits was sent to him on 7 April 2000 and provided the following information:

Final pay




£12663.00

Total service used in calculation

18 years 338 days

Including enhancement of 


9 years and 169 days

Annual pension



£2995.76

Lump sum payment



£8987.26


Mr Meehan was also advised that, if he wished to take the maximum lump sum payment available of £18994.50, it would cost him £547.44 of his annual pension, which would reduce to £2448.32.

8. In early July 2000, WYPF’s Member Services Manager visited Mr Meehan to explain that the enhancement to Mr Meehan’s pensionable service had been incorrectly calculated. The visit was followed with a letter dated 19 July 2000, in which the following was explained:

“When you retired from your employment with [KMC] your pensionable service was 9 years and 169 days. Because you retired on health grounds you were entitled to an additional period of service of 6 years and 243 days (as shown in the estimate given to you before you retired). Unfortunately when your retirement was processed you were incorrectly awarded and (sic) additional period of 9 year and 169 days. This means that your pension benefits have been overpaid.  …

In addition, the maximum lump sum that you have previously been quoted was incorrect because it did not take into account the deferred lump sum you were entitled to for your period of service with [LCC] for which you have been awarded deferred benefits.”


It was also confirmed that LCC had authorised early release of his preserved pension on ill health grounds.  

9. Mr Meehan was then provided with the following information about his pension benefits incorporating the adjusted enhancement and lump sum:

Separate benefits:

Annual pension

Lump sum

KMC



£2086.10


£16193.64



LCC



£1266.64


£ 2800.86










£18994.50

Plus Pensions increase on deferred lump sum

£  999.11


Total benefits


£3352.74


£19993.61

Combined benefits:




Lump sum






£11162.52

Commuted pension lump sum



£ 7831.98

Total Lump Sum





£18994.50

Annual pension





£3720.84

Less pension commuted




£ 428.45
Total Annual Pension




£3292.39

Mr Meehan was again offered the choice of separate or combined benefits. He chose to keep the benefits separate.

10. On 18 September 2000, Mr Meehan invoked stage 1 of the Internal Disputes Resolution (IDR) procedure by writing to the Appointed Person. Mr Meehan based his complaint on the following:

10.1. When he received his Notification of Retirement Benefits showing a higher pensionable service enhancement than had been used in the estimate prepared in February 2000, he contacted WYPF to query it as he did not want to have to make a substantial repayment at a later date. Mr Meehan said he was assured the figures had been checked and were correct.

10.2. A change in Inland Revenue regulations in 1998 had not been taken into account in preparing the estimate of his lump sum. As a result, inclusion of his deferred lump sum would now cause the maximum limit to be exceeded. Consequently, Mr Meehan said he was told he would not receive the deferred lump sum.

10.3. Mr Meehan had been overpaid in respect of his monthly pension from KMC, but WYPF was not seeking repayment.

10.4. Mr Meehan said he was now uncertain about what he was entitled to and believed that, because of the number of errors, WYPF should pay what was originally quoted, plus compensation for the stress and trouble the situation had caused him.

11. On 22 September 2000, Mr Ferry wrote to the Appointed Person explaining his role in Mr Meehan’s decision making process. He said that he had checked with WYPF to ensure that Mr Meehan was able to commute to buy the maximum retirement grant under either the separate or combined benefit options. Mr Ferry said he was not made aware of the fact that the calculation of the maximum retirement grant would include the deferred lump sum. As a result, Mr Meehan made investment decisions, which he otherwise would not have made, for which Mr Ferry believed Mr Meehan should be compensated.

12. The Appointed Person issued his decision on 1 December 2000. He noted that Mr Meehan’s benefits in respect of his pensionable service with KMC had been based on an incorrectly calculated enhancement, as the amount awarded under the Regulations should have been 6 years and 243 days.

12.1. The Appointed Person also noted that, in respect of the lump sum, it had not been made clear to Mr Meehan at any time that his deferred lump sum had to be taken into account in assessing the maximum and, therefore, he had further been given incorrect information. However, the Appointed Person stated that Mr Meehan had now received his correctly calculated pension benefits. 

12.2. That notwithstanding, the Appointed Person did acknowledge the fact that the basis of Mr Meehan’s complaint was that he had been provided with incorrect information by WYPF, which has acknowledged that was the case. He then explained that allegations of maladministration were not within his remit to consider and he was unable to direct the WYPF to act outside the regulations even when it had acknowledged its error. Mr Meehan was advised that only I could consider allegations of maladministration and that a complaint could only be made to my office, following exhaustion of the IDR procedure.

13. Mr Meehan invoked stage 2 of the IDR on 14 March 2001 by writing to the Secretary of State for the Department of the Environment, Transport and the Regions.

14. The Secretary of State issued the stage 2 decision on 4 July 2001 upholding Mr Meehan’s appeal. The Secretary of State found that Mr Meehan’s pensionable service should have been enhanced by the full value of his accrued pensionable service with KMC of 9 years and 169 days, rather than 6 years and 243 days.
15. It appeared that WYPF had interpreted regulation 28(2) as requiring both periods of pensionable service to be added together, prior to being enhanced. In this case, the enhancement would have properly been calculated at 6 years and 243 days. However, regulation 32(5)(a) made it clear that, if a member with previous pensionable service had not elected to aggregate that service with his/her current pensionable service, then the enhancement would be calculated, taking into account only the current period of service. As Mr Meehan had not aggregated his two periods of service, the proper enhancement was 9 years and 169 days.
16. The Secretary of State explained that the maximum lump sum available under the Inland Revenue limits was 1 ½ times the member’s final pay. In calculating this, the deferred lump sum had to be taken into account. The maximum lump sum could then be purchased by commutation at a conversion rate calculated on the advice of an actuary.

17. The Secretary of State agreed that the errors in respect of Mr Meehan’s lump sum entitlement and his membership enhancement “to be such, as to amount to a significant degree of maladministration.” However, the evidence was not clear as to what extent, if any, Mr Meehan had suffered financial loss. That notwithstanding, it was noted that, even where maladministration was shown to have led to financial loss or injustice, the Secretary of State had no powers to award compensation.

18. On 26 July 2001, WYPF wrote to Mr Meehan confirming it had reassessed his pension benefits based on the correct enhancement pursuant to the Secretary of State’s decision. Mr Meehan was provided with the following benefit information:

Lump Sum
Inland Revenue maximum


£18994.50



Less lump sum from KMC service

£ 8987.26









£10007.24



Less preserved lump sum from LCC 

£ 2800.86


Extra lump sum available


£ 7206.38

Pension
Pension payable from KMC service

£2995.76



Less amount commuted


£ 394.22








£2601.54


Mr Meehan was also paid the arrears due and interest on the arrears.

19. On 15 August 2001, Mr Meehan addressed his complaint to OPAS, referring to WYPF’s “catalogue of errors”. He also said that he did not believe the interest he had been paid had been calculated correctly, in that he believed it should be compounded on a daily basis, but it appeared to have been calculated monthly. Mr Meehan explained that, as part of his investment strategy implemented following financial advice and having received the information from WYPF, he opened up an ISA to partly fund, what he describes as “a dream holiday for [his] family in the spring of 2003, to Florida’s Disneyworld”. Mr Meehan had intended to use the deferred lump sum to supplement his monthly pension but, due to no longer receiving that lump sum, he had to close the ISA to utilise the funds it contained. Mr Meehan also referred to the incidental costs he has incurred in pursuing his complaint as well as the time and effort taken and stress and anxiety caused.

20. In his complaint to my office, Mr Meehan explains that he has suffered financial loss as a consequence of the actions of WYPF in that he made short and long term investment decisions based on the belief he would receive the deferred lump sum. He explained he has had to close down his short term investment account to recoup the money he has not received. Mr Meehan also referred to his belief that WYPF has not correctly calculated the interest on the arrears paid to him.

21. In addition, Mr Meehan notes that he retired on ill health grounds, yet the ongoing dispute and associated procedures have exacerbated his health problems and caused additional distress, extreme disappointment and frustration, as well as the inconvenience of the time spent on following the process. Consequently, Mr Meehan believes WYPF should pay him the deferred lump sum of £2800.86.

CONCLUSIONS
22. Mr Meehan had two discernible periods of pensionable service. He did not elect to aggregate the two periods – a decision he was entitled to make under the Regulations. Consequently, upon retiring on the grounds of ill health, the enhancement to his pensionable service should have been calculated in accordance with regulation 28(2)(a) (pensionable service to be doubled), by virtue of the effect of regulation 32(5)(a) (which provides that, in applying regulation 28(2)(a), total membership excluded unaggregated periods). Therefore, Mr Meehan’s pensionable service should have been enhanced by 9 years and 169 days.

23. The Inland Revenue limits lump sum payments to 1 ½ times the member’s final remuneration. Mr Meehan’s final remuneration was £12663.00 and, therefore, the maximum lump sum he can receive is £18994.50.

24. Mr Meehan had a deferred lump sum from his LCC membership of £2800.86. He also had a cash lump sum available from his KMC membership of £8987.26. Mr Meehan then had the option of commuting part of his annual pension to pay for an increase of the lump sum up to the maximum allowable limit. This can be shown, as follows:

Maximum lump sum





£18994.50
LESS
LCC deferred lump sum

£2800.86


KMC lump sum


£8987.26
£11788.12


Balance available for commutation



£ 7206.38


To obtain the extra £7206.38, Mr Meehan would need to commute £394.22 of his pension leaving him with an annual pension of £2601.54.

25. If the deferred lump sum was not taken into account, the above calculation would look like this:



Maximum lump sum





£18994.50
LESS
KMC lump sum




£ 8987.26


Balance available for commutation



£10007.24


To obtain the extra £10007.24 under this scenario, it would cost Mr Meehan £547.44 of his annual pension, which would give him £2448.32 per annum. However, if Mr Meehan then received the deferred lump sum in addition, it would be in breach of Inland Revenue limitations.

26. As it can be seen from the above calculations, by including the deferred lump sum in the assessment of the maximum lump sum, Mr Meehan would receive an annual pension £153.22 higher than if the deferred lump sum was not taken into account. It is, not correct to say that Mr Meehan did not receive the deferred lump sum. Rather, it was a matter of it being taken into account when calculating how much of his pension Mr Meehan could commute to obtain the maximum lump sum available.

27. Mr Meehan’s complaint is that, by virtue of the maladministration by WYPF, he has suffered injustice. The maladministration complained of is essentially WYPF’s continuing failure to provide him with correct information. A prime example of this is WYPF initially giving Mr Meehan a benefit illustration with an enhancement of 6 years and 243 days followed by a retirement statement with an enhancement of 9 years and 169 days and then, post-retirement, saying the enhancement should have been 6 years and 243 days after all. The situation came full circle when the Secretary of State determined that the correct enhancement should be 9 years and 169 days.

28. In addition, despite receiving an estimate before retiring and subsequent confirmation upon retirement, it was not until over three months after his retirement that Mr Meehan was advised of the problems relating to the calculation of his lump sum maximum and its effect on his pension. It was only at this point that the proper calculations were done.

29. It seems clear that the to-ing and fro-ing over the enhancement was due to WYPF’s failure correctly to interpret and/or apply the Regulations. A similar failure properly to apply the Inland Revenue regulations led to Mr Meehan being under the mistaken belief he would receive his deferred lump sum as well as the maximum lump sum allowed to him. I am in agreement with the Secretary of State that these failures constitute “a significant degree of maladministration”.

30. Whether Mr Meehan is entitled to compensation for the maladministration depends on whether injustice was suffered.  In terms of financial injustice, Mr Meehan has said that he made long and short term investment decisions based upon the incorrect information given. He has also said that, because he did not receive the deferred lump sum, he had to close down an ISA, which he had opened for a specific purpose. However, there are a number of factors to keep in mind at this point. 

30.1. Firstly, as explained in paragraph 26, Mr Meehan did receive the deferred lump sum. It comprised part of the maximum lump sum available to him and, by virtue of the corresponding reduction in the balance of the maximum left for him to purchase, he did not need to commute so much of his pension in order to obtain the maximum lump sum benefit.  

30.2. Secondly, Mr Meehan explained that he intended to use the deferred lump sum to supplement his pension. Effectively, that has occurred as, upon taking the maximum commutation allowable, his pension was reduced by a lesser amount than would have been the case, had the incorrect estimates been correct.

31. Mr Meehan has suggested he had to close the ISA as a consequence of the maladministration, because he needed the funds to provide the supplementation to his income, that he was expecting the deferred lump sum to provide. The only manner in which Mr Meehan would have been able to use the deferred lump sum to supplement his income would have been to purchase an annuity or to invest it for its returns. I am not convinced that his returns would have been any greater than the additional pension he is now receiving as a consequence of the pension not having been commuted. Although it is true Mr Meehan did not receive the deferred lump sum as a separate payment, he did receive the benefit of it through a higher annual pension. This suggests that the ISA was unsustainable regardless of the deferred lump sum, in which case, Mr Meehan’s decision to close it down was not consequent on the maladministration.

32. Mr Meehan has argued to me that “If mistakes with figures had been provided and subsequently acted upon, then the council would have been obliged to stand by those figures and then ‘suffer the consequences’, ie.  to pay the difference.”  However, there is no evidence to show that Mr Meehan relied upon the incorrect information to his financial detriment. The total effect of WYPF’s actions with respect to Mr Meehan’s pension is to replace a cash lump sum of £2800.86 by an increased annual pension of £153.22.  I do regard this as evidencing any financial loss.

33. I do not accept that Mr Meehan has shown he suffered financial loss in consequence of the maladministration. I do not uphold this aspect of the complaint.

34. In the context of non-pecuniary injustice, however, I am of the view that Mr Meehan has a valid complaint. Mr Meehan was retiring on the grounds of ill health – a stressful enough situation on its own. At the age of 47, Mr Meehan would normally have had the best part of 20 years left until retirement. Mr Meehan has two children of school age and, undoubtedly, it would have been of no small concern to him to know what level of income he would be receiving to enable him to continue to support his family, being no longer able to work. On any occasion of retirement, it is unacceptable to provide incorrect information. However, the effect is compounded when the incorrect information is provided at time of greater than usual stress. I acknowledge that there was no malicious intent on the part of WYPF. It was more a matter that it had wrongly interpreted the regulations and it acknowledged its errors and did what it considered necessary to correct them. Nevertheless, Mr Meehan did suffer distress and inconvenience as a result of the errors in his retirement benefit information. Therefore, I uphold Mr Meehan’s complaint of non-pecuniary injustice and I make directions accordingly.

35. As a final comment, Mr Meehan was concerned that the interest paid to him pursuant to the Secretary of State’s directions had not been properly calculated. In accordance with regulation 82 of the Regulations, interest is to be calculated daily and then compounded on a three monthly basis. From the calculations provided to me, it does appear the interest was calculated appropriately.

DIRECTIONS
36. I direct that, within 28 days of the date of this Determination, WYPF pays to Mr Meehan the sum of £250 for distress and inconvenience caused by its maladministration.
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

3 September 2002
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